Obio/Akpor Local Government Area of Rivers State. 

Methodology 

A quasi-experimental design is used in this study. In particular A randomized group pre-test 

and post-test design was used in the investigation. The population of the research consists of 

six thousand one hundred and thirty-four (6,134) Senior Secondary Two (SS2) Economics 

students from twenty (20) public senior secondary schools in the Obio/Apkor Local 

Government Area of Rivers State. The researcher employed both a deliberate sampling method 

and a simple random sample approach.